

Case No. 16-1808

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SAS INSTITUTE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WORLD PROGRAMMING LIMITED,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina at Raleigh
The Honorable Louise W. Flanagan, US District Court Judge
Case No. 5:10-cv-00025-FL

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Mitchell L. Stoltz
Kit Walsh
Michael Barclay
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94109
(415) 436-9333

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Decades of Consistent Court Opinions Set Settled Expectations That Copyright Law Allows for Interoperability	4
A. Copyright Law Favors Interoperability by Excluding Functionality from the Scope of Its Limited Monopoly	4
B. <i>Oracle v. Google</i> Was Wrongly Decided and Threatens Innovation and Competition.....	7
II. Interfaces, Including Compilers and Interpreters, Provide Basic Methods of Operation Among Computers, Programs, and Humans	9
A. The SAS Compiler/Interpreter Is an Interface to Translate Input Values into Specific Outputs.....	9
B. Copyright Protection for Interfaces Like the SAS Interpreter/Compiler Would Stifle Competition and Innovation ...	11
III. Re-Implementation of Interfaces Was Essential to the Development of Modern Computers and the Internet	13
A. The BIOS of the Original IBM-Compatible PC	13
B. Major Modern Operating Systems Reimplement the Groundbreaking UNIX Interface	16
C. The C Programming Language Became Universal Because of Its Uncopyrightable Interface.....	18
D. Treating Interfaces as Copyrightable Would Undermine the Industry Standards for Cloud Computing	20
E. Uncopyrightable Interfaces Spur the Creation of Software That Otherwise Would Not Be Written.....	23

F. Copyright in Interfaces Would Create an “Orphan Software” Problem	26
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Selden</i> , 101 U.S. 99 (1880)	4, 5
<i>Bateman v. Mnemonics, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Baystate Technologies, Inc. v. Bentley Systems, Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1079 (D. Mass. 1996)	6
<i>Bikram’s Yoga College of India, L.P. v. Evolation Yoga, LLC</i> , 803 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Gates Rubber Co. v. Bando Chem. Indus., Ltd.</i> , 9 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995)	5, 11, 12, 15
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 233 (1996)	5
<i>MiTek Holdings, Inc. v. Arce Engineering Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Mitel, Inc. v. Iqtel, Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 1050 (D. Colo. 1995)	6
<i>Mitel, Inc. v. Iqtel, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Oracle v. Google</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Paterson v. Little, Brown & Co.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (W.D. Wash. 2007)	17
<i>Sega Enters., Ltd., v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6

<i>Sony Computer Ent'mt, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Whelan Associates, Inc. v. Jaslow Dental Laboratory, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1986).....	7

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 102	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

<i>A Tour of Pinboard</i> , Pinboard, http://gigaom.com/2011/09/28/oh-delicious-where-did-it-all-go-so-wrong	28
<i>About Wine</i> , WineHQ, http://www.winehq.org/about/	24
<i>Amazon Web Services (AWS) and Eucalyptus Partner to Bring Additional Compatibility Between AWS and On-Premises IT Environments</i> , Eucalyptus (March 22, 2012), http://www.itbriefcase.net/amazon-web-services-aws-and-eucalyptus-partner	21
<i>BLAS Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Netlib (Jul. 25, 2005), http://www.netlib.org/blas/faq.html	25
Bobbie Johnson, <i>Oh, Delicious—Where Did It All Go So Wrong?</i> , GigaOm (Sept. 28, 2011)	27, 28
Brian W. Kernighan & Dennis M. Ritchie, <i>The C Programming Language</i> (1978)	19
<i>Business Applications</i> , Amazon Web Services, http://aws.amazon.com/business-applications	21
<i>C Run-Time Libraries</i> , Microsoft Developer Network, http://msdn.microsoft.com/en-us/library/abx4dbyh(v=vs.80).aspx	19
Charles H. Ferguson & Charles R. Morris, <i>Computer Wars: The Fall of IBM and the Future of Global Technology</i> (1994).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Compaq Computer Corporation: Portable Computer</i> , Encyclopedia Britannica, https://www.britannica.com/topic/Compaq-Computer-Corporation	15

David Pogue, <i>Google's Aggregator Gives Way to an Heir</i> , N.Y. Times (May 8, 2013), https://www.nytimes.com/2013/05/09/technology/personaltech/three-ways-feedly-outdoes-the-vanishing-google-reader.html?_r=1&	30
Erick Schonfeld, <i>The Top 21 Twitter Clients</i> , TechCrunch (Feb. 19, 2009), http://techcrunch.com/2009/02/19/the-top-21-twitter-clients-according-to-twitstat	29
<i>Flipboard</i> , Flipboard	29
Heather J. Meeker, <i>The Open Source Alternative</i> (2008).....	16, 17
<i>How It Works</i> , Sickweather, http://www.sickweather.com/how	29
IBM, <i>Basic Linear Algebra Subprograms Library Programmer's Guide and API Reference</i> (2008), http://webpages.uncc.edu/~apanday/documents/BLAS_Prog_Guide_API_v3.0.0.3.pdf	25
Ingrid Marson, <i>Microsoft Admits Targeting Wine Users</i> , ZDnet (Feb. 25, 2005), http://www.zdnet.com/microsoft-admits-targeting-wine-users-3039189180/	24
Jeff Tyson, <i>How BIOS Works</i> , HowStuffWorks	14
John McDermott, <i>App Developers Shun Microsoft's Surface</i> , Ad Age (Dec. 4, 2012), http://adage.com/article/digital/app-developers-shun-microsoft-s-surface/238602/	29
John Villasenor, <i>How Much Copyright Protection Should Source Code Get? A New Court Ruling Reshapes The Landscape</i> , Forbes (May 19, 2014), http://www.forbes.com/sites/johnvillasenor/2014/05/19/how-much-copyright-protection-should-source-code-get-a-new-court-ruling-reshapes-the-landscape/	9
Jonathan Band, <i>The Federal Circuit's Poorly Reasoned Decision in Oracle v. Google, Disco</i> (May 9, 2014), http://www.project-disco.org/intellectual-property/050914-the-federal-circuits-poorly-reasoned-decision-in-oracle-v-google	8
Kin Lane, <i>Where Will Your API Stand In The Oracle v Google API Copyright Debate?</i> , API Evangelist (May 10, 2014), http://apievangelist.com/2014/05/10/where-will-your-api-stand-in-the-oracle-v-google-api-copyright-debate/	8

Kristina Dell, <i>Entrepreneurs Who Go It Alone—By Choice</i> , Time (Oct. 24, 2011), http://content.time.com/time/specials/packages/article/0,28804,2094921_2094923_2094924,00.html	28
Margaret Rouse, <i>Definition: Virtual Machine (VM)</i> , SearchServerVirtualization (Oct. 2011), http://searchservervirtualization.techtarget.com/definition/virtual-machine	20, 21
Matthew Schwartz, <i>Reverse Engineering</i> , Computerworld (November 12, 2001), http://www.computerworld.com/article/2585652/app-development/reverse-engineering.html	14
Microsoft Dictionary (2005).....	13
<i>Milestones in AT&T History</i> , ATT.com, http://www.corp.att.com/history/milestones.html	16
National Research Council, <i>The Future of Supercomputing: An Interim Report</i> (2003)	25, 26
Netmarketshare, Mobile/Tablet Operating System Market Share, http://marketshare.hitslink.com/operating-system-market-share.aspx?qprid=8&qpcustomd=1&qptimeframe=M	18
<i>Operating System Development Over Time</i> , TOP500 Supercomputer List, http://www.top500.org/statistics/overtime/	18
Salvador Rodriguez, <i>Google Reader’s demise means big gains for Feedly</i> , Los Angeles Times (March 18, 2013), http://www.latimes.com/business/technology/la-fi-tn-google-reader-demise-feedly-20130318,0,3173230.story 30	
SAS, <i>Introduction to SAS Informats and Formats</i> , http://support.sas.com/publishing/pubcat/chaps/59498.pdf	10
<i>Scheduling Policies and Limits</i> , Ohio Supercomputer Center, https://www.osc.edu/supercomputing/batch-processing-at-osc/scheduling-policies-and-limits	25
Scott Swigart & Sean Campbell, <i>Interview with Alexandre Juliard, Head of the Wine Project/CTO of CodeWeavers</i> , How Software is Built (Sept. 8, 2008), http://web.archive.org/web/20130719141118/http://howsoftwareisbuilt.com/2008/09/09/interview-with-Alexandre-Julliard-Head-of-the-Wine-Project-CTO-of-CodeWeavers/	24

Stephen Satchell, <i>The Corona ATP is Faster than the IBM PC AT, But it Has Flaws</i> , InfoWorld (Jan. 1986)	14
Steven J. Vaughan-Nichols, <i>How Many Linux Users Are There (Really)?</i> Linux Planet (Feb. 18, 2009), http://www.linuxplanet.com/linuxplanet/reports/6671/1	17, 18
Steven J. Vaughan-Nichols, <i>OpenStack vs. CloudStack: The Beginning of the Open-Source Cloud Wars</i> , ZDNet (Apr. 12, 2012), http://www.zdnet.com/blog/open-source/openstack-vs-cloudstack-the-beginning-of-the-open-source-cloud-wars/10763	22
<i>The GNU C Library (glibc)</i> , The GNU Project, http://www.gnu.org/software/libc/	19
<i>The Native Android API</i> , Mobile Pearls, : http://mobilepearls.com/labs/native-android-api/	19
Timothy B. Lee, <i>The Court That Created the Patent Troll Mess Is Screwing Up Copyright Too</i> , Vox (May 9, 2014), http://www.vox.com/2014/5/9/5699960/this-court-decision-is-a-disaster-for-the-software-industry	8
<i>Usage of operating systems for websites</i> , W3Techs, http://w3techs.com/technologies/overview/operating_system/all	18
<i>Usage statistics and market share of Unix for websites</i> , W3Techs, https://w3techs.com/technologies/details/os-linux/all/all	18
Van Lindberg, <i>Intellectual Property and Open Source: A Practical Guide to Protecting Code</i> (2008).....	14, 15
<i>What is Cloud Computing?</i> , Amazon Web Services, http://aws.amazon.com/what-is-aws	20
